

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.23 OF 2014**

M.S. Nordlake GMBH ... Plaintiff  
versus  
Union of India and Anr. ... Defendants

**WITH  
ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.23 OF 2011**

Union of India ... Plaintiff  
versus  
M.V.Nordlake and Anr. ... Defendants

Mr. Sunip Sen with Mr. Kunal Shah i/by M/s. Bhatt and Saldanha, for Plaintiff in ADMS No.23 of 2014 and for Defendant in ADMS 23 of 2011.  
Ms. S.I.Shah i/by M/s. S.I.Shah and Co., for Plaintiff in ADMS No.23 of 2011 and for Defendants in ADMS No.23 of 2014.

**CORAM: S.J. KATHAWALLA, J.**

**DATE: 12<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2015**

**P.C.:**

1. By an order dated 02-09-2015, issues were framed in the above Suits and the Plaintiffs and Defendants were directed to file their Affidavit of Documents and Compilation of Documents on or before 12-10-2015 i.e. today. Today when the matter is called out, the learned Advocate for the Plaintiff in Suit No.23 of 2011 states that the Plaintiff has till date not complied with the order dated 02-09-2015. Instead she has instructions to take out a Chamber Summons to amend the Plaint and seek enhancement of the claim of the Plaintiff in the above Suit. In my view, the Court are

unable to hear the Suits for several years and the arrears keep on mounting in view of such dilatory tactics on the part of the parties and their Advocates. In view thereof, if the directions contained in the order dated 02-09-2015 are not complied with by the parties on or before 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2015, the Court shall pass appropriate orders in the matter. Stand over to 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2015.

**( S.J.KATHAWALLA, J. )**