

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.41 OF 2017**

**IN
COMM. ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.14 OF 2014**

Ms Nordlake GmbH ... Applicant/Plaintiff
Versus
Union of India and Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.23 OF 2011**

Union of India ... Plaintiff
versus
MV Nordlake and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Atul Rajyadhyaksha, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sunip Sen, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ashwin Saha, Mr. Adil Patel, Ms. Sanika Kulkarni Ms. N. Sumnai i/by Bhatt and Saldana, for Applicant in NMCD 41 of 2017 and for Defendants in ADMS 23 of 2011. Mr. Rahul Narichania, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ashish Mehta, Ms. Aarya More, Ms. Shiny Rey, Ms. Komal Bhail i/by Ethos Legal Alliance, for Respondents in NMCD 41 of 2017 and for Plaintiff in ADMS 23 of 2011.

**CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.
DATE: 29th SEPTEMBER, 2022**

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff and the learned Senior Advocate for the Defendants seek leave to tender written submissions in support of the submissions canvassed across the bar.
3. Written submissions are taken on record.
4. Closed for orders.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)