

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 14 OF 2014

MS Nordlake Gmbh

...Plaintiff

V/s.

Union of India and Anr.

...Defendants

**WITH
ADMIRALTY SUIT NO 23 OF 2011**

Mr. Rahul Narichania, Senior Advocate with Mr. Siddhanth Chhabria and Ms. Seema Gupta i/b Mr. Ashish Mehta for UOI through Indian Navy for Defenandt in COMAS 14/14 and for Plaintiff in ADMS 23/11. Mr. Ashwini Sinha i/b Mr. Adil Patel for Plaintiff in COMAS 14/14 and for Defenants in ADMS 23/11.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 3rd JANUARY, 2025**

PC. :

1. Mr. Narichania, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Union of India and Mr. Sinha, learned Counsel appearing for the ship owner submit that the two Suits be listed under the caption "For Directions" on 31st January, 2025, so that appropriate instructions can be taken in the matter submitting, however, that against an order in an Interim Application an Appeal is pending before the Appellate Court.

2. Learned Senior Counsel and learned Counsel would submit that the Plaintiff in COMAS 14 of 2014 and Defendant in ADMS 23 of 2011 has deposited a sum of about Rs.78 Crs with the Prothonotary and Senior Master as security against the claim of Rs. 1300 Crs.

3. Accordingly, at the joint request of the learned Senior Counsel and the learned Counsel, list on **31st January, 2025** under the caption “For Directions”.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)