

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.14 OF 2014

Ms. Nordlake GmbH ...Plaintiff
V/s.
Union of India And Anr ...Defendants

**WITH
ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.23 OF 2011**

Union of India ...Plaintiff
V/s.
M. V. Nordlake And Anr ...Defendants

Mr.Ashwini Sinha a/w Ms.Sanika Kulkarni, Ms.Kaushea Khan i/b
Mr.Abdul Patel, Advocate for the Plaintiff in COMAS/14/2014 and for
Defendant in ADMS/23/2011.

Mr.Ashish Mehta, Advocate for Union of India through Indian Navy for
Defendant in COMAS/14/2014 and for Plaintiff in ADMS/23/2011.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 31st JANUARY 2025

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 3rd January, 2025, today the matter
has been listed under the caption “For Direction”.

2. When the matter is called out, Mr. Sinha, learned Counsel
appears for the ship owner and submits that they are in the process of
making an offer for settlement with the Union of India and that the
matter be suitably adjourned.

3. Mr. Mehta, learned Counsel appearing for the Union of India submits that no concrete offer has been made as yet and once the concrete offer is made, the same will be put up through the Indian Navy to the Ministry of Defence and the process will take some time to revert.

4. Mr. Mehta has no objection if the time is granted to the ship owner.

5. Accordingly, at the joint request of the learned Counsel, list on **4th April, 2025** under the caption “For Directions”.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)