

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 14 OF 2014

MS NORDLAKE GMBH)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

UNION OF INDIA AND ANOTHER)...DEFENDANTS

**WITH
ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 23 OF 2011**

Ms.Sanika Kulkarni i/by Mr.Adil Patel and Mr.Amogh Dabholkar,
Advocate for the Plaintiff in COMAS/14/2014 and for the Defendant in
ADMS/23/2011.

Mr.Rahul Narichania, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr.Siddhanth Chabria,
Mr.Ashish Mehta, Mr.J. Shah and Ms.Kajol Shah i/by Ashish Mehta,
Advocate for the Defendant No.1 in COMAS/14/2014 and for the
Plaintiff in ADMS/23/2011.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 21st JULY 2025

PC. :

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Mr.Rahul Narichania, learned Senior Counsel, appears for the Defendants and submits that pursuant to order dated 4th April 2025, the learned Additional Solicitor General of India (ASG) has given his

opinion which has been forwarded to the Ministry of Defence, Government of India, New Delhi, and that this Court may grant some more time in the matter.

3. Ms.Sanika Kulkarni, learned Counsel, appearing for the Plaintiff has no objection.

4. At their joint request, list on **13th October 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)