



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 14 OF 2014

M S Nordlake Gmbh ... Plaintiff

**Versus**

Union of India and Anr. .... Respondents

WITH  
ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 23 OF 2011

-----  
Ms. Sanika Kulkarni i/by Adil Patel, Advocate for the Plaintiff.  
-----

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 16 OCTOBER 2025

**P.C.** :

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. Yet again this matter is being mentioned for Speaking to the Minutes of the order dated 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.
3. Ms. Kulkarni, learned Counsel appears and tenders across the bar hand corrected order. Let corrections as per the hand corrections be carried out. Rest of the order remains as it is. Let the corrected order be uploaded as soon as possible.
4. *Praecipe* accordingly stands disposed of.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)