

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 14 OF 2014

Ms. Nordlake GmbH

...Plaintiff

V/s.

Union of India and Anr.

...Defendants

WITH

ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 23 OF 2011

Ms. Sanika Kulkarni with Mr. Amogh Dabholkar i/b Mr. Adil Patel for the Plaintiff in COMAS 14/14.

Mr. Rahul Narichania, Senior Advocate with Mr. Siddhant Chhabria, Ms. Seema Gupta and Mr. Ashish Mentar i/b Ethos Legal Alliance for the Defendant No.1 in COMAS 14/14 and for the Plaintiff in ADMS 23/11.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 6th FEBRUARY, 2026

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Narichania, learned Senior Counsel tenders across the bar an order dated 16th January, 2026 of a Division Bench of this Court, submitting that the Appeal is listed on 18th February, 2026 and that the Division Bench has in the meantime directed that there shall be no precipitation of action before the learned Single Judge by either party and therefore, this Court may suitably adjourn the matter.

2. Ms. Kulkarni, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that although today the Suit is shown under the caption "For Framing of Issues", however, issues have already been framed on 2nd

September, 2015 and tenders across the bar the said order.

3. If that be the case, subject to the orders passed by the Division Bench, this Court will give directions with respect to the filing of the evidence on the next date.

4. At the joint request of the learned Senior Counsel and the learned Counsel appearing in the matter, list on **17th April, 2026**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)